

23

2023 South Dakota Legislature

House Concurrent Resolution 6012

Introduced by: Representative May

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION, Stating South Dakota's preferred policy to promote 2 best results in animal identification and tracking through flexibility in 3 methods. 4 WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Agriculture Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 5 has published a proposed rule, Docket No. APHIS-2021-0020, Use of Electronic Identification 6 Eartags as Official Identification in Cattle and Bison. The proposed rule compels U.S. cattle 7 producers to purchase from certain manufacturers, and affix to their adult, U.S.-origin cattle 8 moving interstate, an official radio frequency identification eartag at a cost ranging from two 9 dollars and one cent to three dollars and sixty-five cents per head; and 10 WHEREAS, the ability to efficiently track food-producing animals from birth to slaughter is 11 vital to safequarding animal health, protecting the safety of the food supply, and promoting 12 the economic vitality of South Dakota's animal agriculture industry; and 13 WHEREAS, the practice of offering more than one method to identify and trace foodproducing animals produces superior results when compared to mandating a single 14 15 identification and tracking method that may not be optimal in all cases; and 16 WHEREAS, in 2022, recognizing the value of multiple methods of animal identification, the 17 South Dakota Legislature passed and Governor Noem signed HB 1096, which provided that a livestock owner may choose to identify animals using any methods set forth in 9 C.F.R. § 86, 18 19 as adopted on January 9, 2013, as well as any additional methods that are later approved by 20 the South Dakota Animal Industry Board; and 21 WHEREAS, there is a grave concern that most, if not all, of the official radio frequency 22 identification eartag manufacturers that the Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service has

approved pursuant to the proposed rule may be sourcing either the electronic chip within the

official eartag or the entire official eartag from foreign countries, such as the People's Republic of China:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Ninety-Eighth Legislature of the State of South Dakota, the Senate concurring therein, that the opportunity for cattle producers to choose from a variety of animal identification methods, including those set forth in 9 C.F.R. § 86, as adopted on January 9, 2013, as well as any additional methods that are later approved by the South Dakota Animal Industry Board, is the preferred policy of South Dakota and will provide the optimal ability to identify and trace food-producing animals.

> <u>Underscores</u> indicate new language. Overstrikes indicate deleted language.